IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 16, NO. 1, FEBRUARY 2024 1500706
Optimization of Nd-Doped LMA Fibers for
High-Power Laser Emission Near 915 nm
Raphaël Florentin , Kilian Le Corre, Thierry Robin, Alexandre Barnini, Roopa Prakash, Giorgio Santarelli ,
Hervé Gilles, Sylvain Girard, and Mathieu Laroche
Abstract—We report on the development of low numerical aper-
ture (NA) Nd-doped large mode area (LMA) fibers with optimized
core/clad geometry to achieve high-power laser emission near 915

impact of the clad-to-core ratio on both amplifying efficiency
and beam quality factor. The 30/125 LMA fiber amplifier with
a clad-to-core ratio of 4 allows an optimal power extraction
(efficiency > 31%) at 915 nm, at the expense of beam quality.
Intermediate clad-to-core ratio fibers (R = 5-7) allow to target
applications for which beam quality is essential. The production
of PM versions of these fibers should allow achieving several
watts of linearly polarized output power in a nearly single-mode
beam. These Nd-doped LMA fibers may therefore pave the
way for the realization of an all-fiber MOPA emitting tens of
watts at 915 nm, which would be particularly suitable for CW
single-frequency or short pulse amplification.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Laroche et al., “Generation of 520 mW pulsed blue light by frequency
doubling of an all-fiberized 978 nm Yb-doped fiber laser source,” Opt.
Lett., vol. 36, no. 19, pp. 3909–3911, 2011, doi: 10.1364/OL.36.003909.
[2] Z. Lin et al., “Efficient single-frequency 972 nm Yb-doped fiber amplifier
with core pumping and elevated temperature,” Opt. Exp., vol. 31, no. 6,
pp. 10019–10026, 2023, doi: 10.1364/OE.485222.
[3] S. S. Aleshkina et al., “All-fiber polarization-maintaining mode-locked
laser operated at 980 nm,” Opt. Lett., vol. 45, no. 8, pp. 2275–2278, 2020,
doi: 10.1364/OL.391193.
[4] P. Wang, X. Xu, Z. Guo, X. Jin, and G. Shi, “926 nm Yb-doped fiber
femtosecond laser system for two-photon microscopy,” Appl. Phys. Exp.,
vol. 12, no. 3, 2019, Art. no. 032008, doi: 10.7567/1882-0786/aafe8a.
[5] J. Boullet et al., “Visible and infrared sources based on three-level
ytterbium-doped fiber lasers,” in Proc. Adv. Opt. Mater., 2011, Paper
FThC5, doi: 10.1364/FILAS.2011.FThC5.
[6] C. Yang et al., “Ultra-compact all-fiber narrow-linewidth single-frequency
blue laser at 489 nm,” J. Opt., vol. 20, no. 2, 2018, Art. no. 025803,
doi: 10.1088/2040-8986/aaa36e.
[7] F. Röser, C. Jauregui, J. Limpert, and A. Tünnermann, “94 W 980
nm high brightness Yb-doped fiber laser,” Opt. Exp., vol. 16, no. 22,
pp. 17310–17318, 2008, doi: 10.1364/OE.16.017310.
[8] J. Boullet et al., “High power ytterbium-doped rod-type three-level pho-
tonic crystal fiber laser,” Opt. Exp., vol. 16, no. 22, pp. 17891–17902,
2008, doi: 10.1364/OE.16.017891.
[9] W. Li et al., “151W monolithic diffraction-limited Yb-doped pho-
tonic bandgap fiber laser at ∼978nm,” Opt. Exp., vol. 27, no. 18,
pp. 24972–24977, 2019, doi: 10.1364/OE.27.024972.
[10] B. Leconte, B. Cadier, H. Gilles, S. Girard, T. Robin, and M. Laroche, “Ex-
tended tunability of Nd-doped fiber lasers operating at 872–936 nm,” Opt.
Lett., vol. 40, no. 17, pp. 4098–4101, 2015, doi: 10.1364/OL.40.004098.
[11] I. A. Bufetov et al., “Efficient 0.9-µm neodymium-doped single-mode
fibre laser,” Quantum Electron., vol. 33, no. 12, 2003, Art. no. 1035,
doi: 10.1070/QE2003v033n12ABEH002549.
[12] C. Bartolacci, M. Laroche, H. Gilles, S. Girard, T. Robin, and B. Cadier,
“Generation of picosecond blue light pulses at 464 nm by frequency
doubling an Nd-doped fiber based master oscillator power amplifier,” Opt.
Exp., vol. 18, no. 5, pp. 5100–5105, 2010, doi: 10.1364/OE.18.005100.
[13] S. Rota-Rodrigo et al., “Watt-level single-frequency tunable neodymium
MOPA fiber laser operating at 915–937 nm,” Opt. Lett., vol. 42,
no. 21,pp. 4557–4560, 2017, doi: 10.1364/OL.42.004557.
[14] J. W. Dawson et al., “Scalable 11W 938nm Nd3+ doped fiber
laser,” in Proc. Adv. Solid-State Photon., 2004, Paper MD8,
doi: 10.1364/ASSP.2004.MD8.
[15] M. Laroche, B. Cadier, H. Gilles, S. Girard, L. Lablonde, and
T. Robin, “20 W continuous-wave cladding-pumped Nd-doped fiber
laser at 910 nm,” Opt. Lett., vol. 38, no. 16, pp. 3065–3067, 2013,
doi: 10.1364/OL.38.003065.
[16] P. H. Pax et al., “Scalable waveguide design for three-level opera-
tion in Neodymium doped fiber laser,” Opt. Exp., vol. 24, no. 25,
pp. 28633–28647, 2016, doi: 10.1364/OE.24.028633.
[17] Y. Chen et al., “High-power lasing at ∼900 nm in Nd3+-doped fiber:
A direct coordination engineering approach to enhance fluorescence,”
Optica, vol. 10, no. 7, pp. 905–912, 2023, doi: 10.1364/OPTICA.494868.
[18] K. Le Corre et al., “83 W efficient Nd-doped LMA fiber laser at
910 nm,” Proc. SPIE, vol. PC11981, 2022, Art. no. PC1198106,
doi: 10.1117/12.2615013.
[19] K. Le Corre et al., “Watt-level deep-UV subnanosecond laser system based
on Nd-doped fiber at 229 nm,” Opt. Lett., vol. 48, no. 5, pp. 1276–1279,
2023, doi: 10.1364/OL.483718.
[20] B. Leconte, “Développement de sources laser à fibre dopée Nd3+ pour
une émission autour de 900nm et 450nm,” Ph.D. dissertation, Université
de Caen Basse Normandie, Caen, France, 2016.
[21] C. Bartolacci, M. Laroche, T. Robin, B. Cadier, S. Girard, and H. Gilles,
“Effects of ions clustering in Nd3+ /Al3+ codoped double-clad fiber
laser operating near 930 nm,” Appl. Phys. B, vol. 98, pp. 317–322, 2010,
doi: 10.1007/s00340-009-3764-9.
[22] G. Vienne et al., “Role of aluminum in ytterbium–erbium codoped phos-
phoaluminosilicate optical fibers,” Opt. Fiber Technol., vol. 2, no. 7,
pp. 387–393, 1996, doi: 10.1006/ofte.1996.0044.
[23] M. M. Bubnov et al., “Fabrication and optical properties of fibers with
an Al2O3-P2O5-SiO2 glass core,” Inorganic Mater., vol. 45, no. 4,
pp. 444–449, 2009, doi: 10.1134/S0020168509040220.
[24] R. T. Schermer and J. H. Cole, “Improved bend loss formula verified for
optical fiber by simulation and experiment,” IEEE J. Quantum Electron.,
vol. 43, no. 10, pp. 899–909, Oct. 2007, doi: 10.1109/JQE.2007.903364.